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CElSiTRftL ADfilNlSTRATIy£ TKISUNALs PRINCIPAL BENCH

OA NO. 2292/9 4

N#u Delhi this the 14th Day of'Septftmbtr, 1995, /
I

Hon*bl« 3h. N.y.Krishnen, Aotinf Chairman
Hon'bl® Smt, Lakshroi Suaminathan, NamberCJ]

Vasrenira Kumar,
S/o Sh. Balv®»r 3in§h,
ft/o Villaf« Ohanju,
P@st I*loiipurnam,
Oistt.
Pin- 250110, .Applicant

(By A^veeat® Sh, A.K, B»h®raj

1. Union ©f Inaia throughi
tha Secretary, _
Ministry of Railways (Railway Boarsi,
Rail Bhauan,
N»u Delli,

2, Deputy Director
Establishment (GR),
Railway Board,,
Rail Bhsuan,
M«w Delhi , Haapondiinta

(By Advocate Shri P.S. Mahendru)

Srdsr (Orali

(Hgn'blis f-r, N.V.Krishnan, Actin§ Chairman)

The applicant a0p«ar»s' in th« £n§in«trin§

Ssruic®s sxaminstion h«la by the Ministry of ^"''ailways.

He has been informts —.—» by the Annexurs A-1 dated

20,5,94 that the Msaical Board which sxarninsd him

on 22,2,94 haet held him to be madically unfit for sll

the sarvices mentioned therein on account of "Myopl®

more than 4 0 Funius Exam, shows lattics Defsnerstiue

patch in both eyss at extreme periishery"*. He was

further informed by the Annexur® A-? letter datse 3,8.94

that a second Meaiicai Board which axamined him had slso

feunrt him unfit for appointment to thi« services mentionei

thsrein. As no appeal lies afainst this Annaxure A-.2

letter this OARhaS been filed. Th» main ground ia that
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thm mannar in which th« fisalical^©^ has tc ba c©n«uctsi

in r^ap^ct ef such cantfiiiat»-B is alse apscifi®* in th®

rulss fcr th® sxaminatiGn.' It is that thes®

previsiena have bbbn violat®^.

2, 7hm respscndents have fil«i 8 reply, ienying

th® allefatisns.

3, The rasponesnts have snnexssi as Anntxurs

R-1 tha notificatien in cennoction with En§in®8rin§

Ssrvicss ®xaminatien, 1963, Appandix II thersto contains

th® ^aoulation^rslatinf tc physical exsrRinsticn ef tha
candidates. ars concerned with R«§ulatien-7 dealinf

•f

with aya sxiht murm particularly with .j:

n©t«-1 thtraunder. That reads as folleuss-

»M0t® I

(a) In respect ef the Tschnical Sarvicas wsntiensi
at A above, th® tetsl amount ©f myopia Cincluding
the cylindsr) shall not excess-—4.00 0. .^Tetal amount
cf Hypermttrepis (including th® cyliniisr) sha11 not
Bxcsert "t 4.000,

Prouidod that in cass a candidsts in rsspect of
ths Servicffls dsssifiad as 'Ttchnical' (ethar than
tha Ssrvices unaer the Ministry of Rsilusys} is found
unfit sn grounds of high myopi© tha mattsr shall bs
reftrrttd tc s special board of thr«» Dpthairoolofists
te sseclsrs whether this myopia is Patholoficsl cr
net. In case it is not pathelegical th® candidata
shall bs declared fit previaei he fulfils the visual
raquir«m®nts otharuiss,

(b) I n every case of royopis fundus gxaminatien
should b® carried ©ut and the results racora®a. In

the auant of any pathcloficsl c©niitien bsinf prssent
which is likely t© ba profrsssiv# an® sfftct th»
afficiancy cf tha canaidata, hs shall be d^clarad unfit.'*

The applicant aamits that royepis in his case •xc««ds 4.CO 0,

He can be disqualified on this sccount only fcr the t«chnical

ssrvic® un«isr tha Ministry of Railways, This will not be a
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disqualification for other technical services unli

his Case has been referred to a Special Board of three

OphthalmolD§ists uho declare that this myopia is

pathological.

4, The learned counsel for the respondents has

produced for our perusal, along with his reply, the

report of the second Fledical Board (Annaxure R<-2),

yhile this Board has again mentioned about myopia in

item No.14, there is no declaration that this myopia is

patholofical,

5. Us further notice from para (b) of the note

that in every case of myopia, fundus examination should

be carried out and the results recorded. The applicant

has another case that the fundus examination has not been

done, as required in para (b) of note (l). Ue are not

satisfied with this allegation. Ue find from both the

reports that the fundus examination has been held,

• Hence the applicant is entitled to relief on

the first ground. As a matter of fact, when the first

Medical Board's report was received, the respondents shoulc

have issued an appropriate direction to the second Redicel

Board drawing their attention to the requirements of poTtr^tr)

note-(l) of Regulation 7 referred to above, which contains

the stipulation mentioned in para 3, Ue are satisfied that

the second medical Board report does not declare whether

the myopia noticed is pathological or not. A specific

certificate in this regard is required in terms of the proviso
honr'^to para(a)^ It is only then that the Medical Board can

declare the applicant to be unfit even for the technical

services other than the technical services of the Ministry
of Railways. As the applicant has been declared medically
unfit without obtaining such a declaration the Annexure A»i
and A-2 orders are liable to be set aside and we do so.
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t 7^ Ue pre cf the view thrt the reecrt ot the Fl^y

rledic-l Board doas net c-ll For my int erf' ^"enc e. It is

the 3=i:cnc hsdical Beard uhich consisted of thres specioiiots

of Oothelmolory u!':C oupht tc have certified tij uhatber i

myopia ncticsd is pethclcnicEl or not ss rpsntioned in pr..c

Cs), Cli) if it is nathclcipical. uhether it is likely tc be

crcDrccoivs end offect tho efficiency of the ccndictate as

requ ired under psra {b) of the hote^ ^hct ''ediceL ocaic's

report dees not contain these certificates, dSj tnerefcre,

direct the renpcndents to refer the matter back tc the

second Ifedlcai Board Bli'ng uith a copy of tiie heguiations^

referred tc above, rrore particularly ^cte I to Hegulaticn 7,

direct ths I^'edica 1 Board to give en Oipr o'oo ri s te rer-ort

keeping in vi eu pera:"- (el anrj i. b} of the hcte. Triat Bccid

may, i s" necessary, re^-axamine the sppiicant for this purpc-"'.

After receipt of the report frcm the Wedical Board, the

Tespondents are directed to take a fresh decision abou t tha

suitability of the applifjant for the techrical services ffer

which he is otherwise qualified. This shell be done within

'a period of three months from the date of receipt of this

c r d 0 r,
/

8. In case the applicant is agorieuBcf by the frssh

decision that may be rendered by that Medical Board, it is

open to him tc seek such remedy in accordance ijith Lau es

may be advised. In case the applicant is found fit and

is appointad end the applicant hss a grievanc- that the

apptintment order does -not do justice to him, it is open

to him to seek remedies at the apprcprlste stage,

9, C,A. disposed of sb above. No costs.

fSrnt. Lakshnl Suaminathsn)
f^emberfa)
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